STUDENT ORGANIZATIONS COMMITTEE

November 13, 2009 3:00 pm
Attendees:

George
Jackson III

Shana Meyer

Rebecca Sander

Unable to attend:

Judy Getty

Ron Haag

Brittany Howell

Cody Kiser
Luke Hachmeister
Klint Spiller (3:40pm)
Pilar Quinones

Kyle Sexson

Jeffrey Stramel
A.
Information/Updates:

1. Committee members introduced themselves 
2. Review the SOC Standing Rules and Guidelines. Chandra explained that under the advisement of Dr. Mason, VP of Student Affairs, the SOC should redefine the current recognition process and this was discussed in the spring 2009 semester.  Therefore in the committees, it will now become more of an oversight group and advocating body that would help provide training, resources and leadership opportunities to benefit student organizations.  Then the approval process for organizations would primarily be conducted through the office of the Center for Student Involvement under the direction of the Committee Chair. The CSI will consult the committee if any concerns occur.
Chandra asked SOC members to review the new standing rules and guidelines and prepare feedback at next meeting.
3. Review Fall 2009 Report
a. 76 Student Organization’s Recognized so far. There are 5 new organizations, 
b. Approximately 22 organizations who have submitted constitution & by-laws updates. Approximately 25 who have submitted applications have been asked to review their constitution on file.
c. Approximately 35 organizations recognized last year have not submitted renewal forms to date. Reminders will be sent.
4. The Student Organization Leadership Retreat was held November 1, 2009 (rescheduled from September due to low registration). The speaker Dan Wrona presented a dynamic presentation to help student’s redefined leadership. Kent Steward, FHSU Director 
Office of University Relations, presented information about the new Fort Hays branding. In addition, three breakout sessions were conducted: “Planning an Event”, by George Jackson III, “Marketing & Fundraising” by Tyler Thompson and Brad Haynes, “Budgeting” by Bradley Stramel. Chandra shared feedback from a survey sent to participants. Students were able to interact with other students leaders that they would not ordinarily have contact with. There was representation from a variety of student organizations. Hopefully the retreat can continue each year.
B. 
Task Items/Issues Impacting Student Organizations:
Chandra asked members to consider volunteering to research the following tasks.

1. Student Organization’s being able to accept Credit Cards for Fundraisers: member’s research if it is a possibility. Members working on task: Luke H. and Judy G.
2. Create a Student Organization Advisor Training Program: what would be needed for that to happen. Members working on task: George J., Rebecca S., Cody K., Klint S.
Discussion: Promote the SGA Budgetary Seminar for more attendance; student mandatory meetings will continue the first week of classes; conduct the advisor training early in the fall semester and also in the spring (continue encouraging organizations to working in newly elected members in the spring). Shana suggested partnering with the Provost to conduct advisor training during Convocation. Could there be an incentive (from SGA—allocation $)? Chandra would prefer a positive outcome to the incentive.
Karen P. will send a contact sheet to SOC members.
Next meeting: before the end of the semester December 4th or 11th. Agenda items: update recognition/renewals, rules and guidelines, and an update on task items.

Committee Member Contact Info
	
	PHONE
	EMAIL
	DEPART/TITLE

	Judy Getty
	628-4459
	jgetty@fhsu.edu
	Student Fiscal Services

	Ron Haag
	628-4369
	rhaag@fhsu.edu 
	Health And Human Performance

	Brittany Howell
	628-4015
	bbock@fhsu.edu
	Agriculture

	George Jackson III
	628-4661
	gejackson@fhsu.edu
	Coordinator Diversity Affairs

	Shana Meyer
	628-5824
	slmeyer@fhsu.edu
	Student Affairs

	Rebecca Sander
	628-5561
	rappleba@fhsu.edu 
	Nursing

	Luke Hachmeister
	(785) 628-2682
	lchachmeister@scatcat.fhsu.edu
	SGA Senator

	Klint Spiller
	(785) 819-0032
	kaspiller@scatcat.fhsu.edu
	SGA Senator

	Pilar Quinones
	(785) 628-5195  (785) 375-4045
	plquinones@scatcat.fhsu.edu
	SGA Senator

	Kyle Sexson
	(620) 640-8475
	klsexson@scatcat.fhsu.edu
	SGA Senator

	Jeffrey Stramel
	(785) 628-8601
	j_stramel2@scatcat.fhsu.edu
	Student

	Cody Kiser
	(316) 409-4876
	clkiser@scatcat.fhsu.edu
	SGA Treasurer

	Chandra Daffer
	628-4664
	cadaffer@fhsu.edu
	Committee Chair, Director Center for Student Involvement

	Karen Pfeifer
	628-4664
	kpfeifer@fhsu.edu
	Sr. Administrative Assistant Center for Student Involvement
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